

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

—v.—

Petitioners,

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MUSLIM LAWYERS AND OTHER MUSLIM BAR
ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ADEEL A. MANGI

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL F. BUCHANAN

ARON FISCHER

LACHLAN S. CAMPBELL-VERDUYN

MICHAEL R. McDONALD

A. ROBERT QUIRK

JESSICA RICE

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB

& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

aamangi@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

National Association of

Muslim Lawyers and Other

Muslim Bar Associations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Laws Reflecting Disapproval of Particular Religions Violate the Establishment Clause	3
II. There Is Overwhelming Evidence that EO-3 Is Based on Disapproval of Muslims.....	5
III. The Official Disapproval of Muslims Embodied in EO-3 Gives Rise to Reasonable Apprehension of Persecution on the Part of the Muslim American Community	12
CONCLUSION	17
ADDENDUM: IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	4
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	4, 5
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4, 11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	3, 4, 11
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Proclamation 9645, Enhancing Vetting
Capabilities and Processes for
Detecting Attempted Entry Into the
United States by Terrorists or Other
Public-Safety Threats
(Sept. 27, 2017) *passim*
